1. The college of letters and science.

2. The college of mechanics and engineering.

The college of agriculture.

- 4. The college of law.
- 5. Such other colleges, schools or departments as now are or may from time to time be added thereto or connected therewith.

Amending sec. 386, R. S., colleges what to embrace.

Section 2. Section 386, of chapter 25, of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The college of letters and science shall embrace liberal courses of instruction in language, literature, philosophy and science, and may embrace such other branches as the regents of the university shall prescribe. The college of mechanics and engineering shall embrace practical and theoretical instruction in the various branches of mechanical and engineering science and art, and may embrace such additional branches as the regents may determine. lege of agriculture shall embrace instruction and experimentation in the science of agriculture and in those sciences which are tributary thereto, and may embrace such additional branches as the board of regents shall determine. The college of law shall consist of courses of instruction in the principles and practices of law, and may include such other branches as the regents may determine.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1889.

[No. 348, S]

[Published April 6, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to amend section 4719, of chapter 192, revised statutes, entitled, "of appeals, new trials and exceptions in criminal cases."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4719, of chapter 192, of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: Such petition or

motion shall be signed by the defendant or his attorney and shall set forth specifically the Amending sec. 4719, R. S., new grounds upon which the defendant will rely for a trial, petition new trial, and the same shall be filed with the or motion for, clerk of the court of the county in which the action was tried, at least twenty days before the argument of such motion; but the court may by order fix a shorter time. If the defendant desires to use any affidavit upon such motion, copies of the same shall be served upon the district attorney at least twenty days before the argument of the motion, so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows: Section 4719. The circuit court may, at the term in which the trial of any indictment or information shall be had, or within one year thereafter, and in either case, before or after judgment, on the petition or motion in writing of the defendant, grant a new trial for any cause for which by law a new trial may be granted, or when it shall appear to the court that justice has not been done, and on such terms or conditions as the court may direct. Such petition or motion shall be signed by the defendant or his attorney, and shall set forth specifically the grounds upon which the defendant will rely for a new trial, and the same shall be filed with the clerk of the court of the county in which the action was tried, at least twenty days before the argument of such motion; but the court may by order fix a shorter time If the defendant desires to use any affidavits upon such motion, copies of the same shall be served upon the district attorney at least twenty days before the argument of the motion, or such shorter time as the court may by order designate.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1889.